

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Case No. SC95720

[TFB Case No. 1999-32,169(07A)(CRE)]

IN RE: WALTER BENTON DUNAGAN,  
Petitioner.

---

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF AND  
INITIAL BRIEF ON CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW**

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.  
Executive Director  
The Florida Bar  
650 Apalachee Parkway  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850)561-5600  
ATTORNEY NO. 123390

JOHN ANTHONY BOGGS  
Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
650 Apalachee Parkway  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850)561-5600  
ATTORNEY NO. 253847

AND

FRANCES R. BROWN-LEWIS  
Bar Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
1200 Edgewater Drive  
Orlando, Florida, 32804-6314  
(407) 425-5424  
ATTORNEY NO. 503452

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES .....	v
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
<u>POINT I</u> .....	7
<b>WHETHER THE REFEREE CORRECTLY EXERCISED HIS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE BAR'S MOTION FOR INVOLUNTARY DISMISSAL?</b>	
<u>POINT II</u> .....	11
<b>WHETHER THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD?</b>	
<u>POINT III</u> .....	22
<b>WHETHER THE REFEREE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO AWARD THE BAR ITS FULL COSTS?</b>	
CONCLUSION .....	24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE  
AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN ..... 27

APPENDIX ..... 28

APPENDIX INDEX ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Dunagan</u> 509 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1987) .....	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Dunagan</u> 565 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1990) .....	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Dunagan</u> 731 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 1999) .....	3, 19
<u>The Florida Bar re Grusmark</u> 662 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1995) .....	8
<u>The Florida Bar in re Inglis</u> 471 So. 2d 38 (Fa. 1985) .....	7, 11, 12, 13, 14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kassier</u> 730 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 1998) .....	23
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lechtner</u> 666 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1996) .....	23
<u>The Florida Bar v. Miele</u> 605 So. 2d 866 (Fla. 1992) .....	22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Roth</u> 693 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1997) .....	7
<u>The Florida Bar v. Williams</u> 734 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1999) .....	23
<u>In re Petition of Dawson</u> 131 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 1961) .....	19, 21

Petition of Wolf

257 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 1972) ..... 8, 20

**TABLE OF OTHER AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b><u>RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR</u></b>	
3-5.1(e) .....	11
3-7.10(n)(4) .....	10
3-7.10(o)(2) .....	22
3-7.10(o)(3) .....	22
